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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2022/0616 
Address 2/43 Ross Street CAMPERDOWN  NSW  2050 
Proposal To demolish part of the premises and carry out ground floor 

alterations and additions to a multi dwelling housing development 
to increase the size of a bedroom at Unit 2 

Date of Lodgement 02 August 2022 
Applicant Mr Ross Styles 
Owner Helen G Tait 
Number of Submissions Initial: 0 
Value of works $24,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues Floor Space Ratio variation  
Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards - FSR 

 

LOCALITY MAP 

Subject Site 
 

Objectors 
 

N 

Notified 
Area 

 

Supporters 
  

 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 8 

1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council to demolish part of the 
premises and carry out ground floor alterations and additions to a multi dwelling housing 
development to increase the size of a bedroom at Unit 2 at 2/43 Ross Street.  
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• The existing site currently has a non-compliant FSR of 0.82:1 (318.3sqm). The 
application results in an increase to the FSR of 0.85:1 (330.5sqm). The resultant non-
compliance is 96.8sqm or 41.4% on the site.  

 
The non-compliance is acceptable given: 
 

• The existing development was approved and constructed prior to MLEP 2011 which 
imposed a maximum FSR of 0.6:1. 

• The proposal seeks to occupy an existing under croft area below Level 1 which forms 
part of the private open space area. 

• The proposal reduces the existing Private Open Space (POS) by 12.2sqm, however 
the area to be enclosed is hard paved and due to the existing roof, does not receive 
solar access and despite this the dwelling would maintain in excess of the quantum of 
POS required for multi dwelling housing under Part 2.18 of MDCP 2011. 

 
Accordingly, the application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks to increase the size of the existing Bedroom 2 located on the ground floor 
of Unit 2 by 12.2sqm. This involves demolishing the exterior wall to Bed 2 and occupying an 
existing under croft area below Level 1 which forms part of the private open space area. One 
(1) new ground floor north facing window is proposed which faces into the existing private 
open space area.  
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Ross Street near the intersection of Salisbury 
Road. The site consists of 1 allotment and is generally rectangular in shape and contains 3 
units within a strata plan with a total area of 389.5 sqm. The subject of this application is Unit 
2 within the existing complex. 
 
The site has a frontage to Ross Street of 10.3 metres and a secondary frontage of approximate 
10.55 metres to Salisbury Lane. 
 
The site supports three (3) x three (3) storey units including a common access path along the 
northern side boundary. The adjoining properties support one to two storey dwelling houses 
and O’Dea Reserve. 
 
The site is zoned R1 – General Residential under the MLEP 2011. 
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Figure 1: Exert of Zoning Map 

 

 
Figure 2: The site as viewed from Ross Street 
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Figure 3: View of subject area for proposed development within Unit 2 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA2000000299 For demolition of existing dwelling and 

erection of a residential flat building 
containing 3 dwellings. 

Approved on 3 November 
2000 

DA2000000299.01 Application under Section 96 of the 
Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act to modify 
Determination No200000299 to replace 
glazed aluminium windows in northern 
elevation to brick construction with 
awning windows. 

Approved 3 July 2001 

PDA/2021/0516 To provide a new window to the 
northern elevation of each unit and 
extend a bedroom at Unit 2.  

Advice Letter Issued 18 
March 2022. 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
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Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
08 August 2022 Application Lodged  
24 August 2022 
to 7 September 
2022 

Application Notified. 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 
“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 
(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed 
to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated before 
the land is used for that purpose.” 
 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  

 
5(a)(i) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 
 

• Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 – Demolition 
• Clause 4.3 – Height of buildings 
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• Clause 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 6.1- Earthworks 
• Clause 6.5 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Height of Building 
Maximum permissible: 9.5 metres 8.73m (existing) N/A Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 0.6:1 or 233.7sqm 

0.85:1 or 330.5 
sqm 

96.8 sqm or 
41.4% No 

 
(i) Clause 2.3 – Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The site is zoned R1 under the MLEP 2011. The MLEP 2011 defines the development as: 
 
Multi dwelling housing means 3 or more dwellings (whether attached or detached) on one 
lot of land, each with access at ground level, but does not include a residential flat building. 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the R1 zone 
 
(ii) Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards 

 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 
 

• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio development standard under Clause 
4.4 of the Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 by 41.4% (96.8sqm).  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Marrickville Local Environmental 
Plan 2011 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. The applicant’s justification of the proposed 
contravention of the development standard is summarised as follows: 
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• The former planning instrument under which the existing building was approved 

(Marrickville LEP 2001) did not impose a maximum floor space ratio development 
standard. It had a minimum site area development standard for dwelling type (by size). 
It is noted that the original application did not comply with the development standard 
and Council supported a SEPP 1 objection. This variation allowed 3 large dwellings on 
the land whilst the standard only permitted two medium and one small dwelling. The 
non-compliance with the standard at the time was numerically significant. The proposal 
will also result in a numerically significant noncompliance. In comparison to the original 
approved application in terms of site density, the additional 12.2sqm for Unit 2 will not 
alter the dwelling yield. It remains a 3-large dwelling development. 

• The non-compliance with the standard arises as a result of providing 12.2sqm of floor 
space in an under croft area of the first floor level of Unit 2. The additional floor space 
is not generally visible externally from the site and does not manifest any unreasonable 
visual scale and bulk. The appearance of the building externally to the site and from 
the public domain will remain substantially the same. 

• The proposal provides an additional 12.2sqm of floor space for bedroom 2 in Unit 2 by 
reducing ground floor private open space. A reduction of private open space could be 
considered to detrimentally impact the amenity of the dwelling. However, the amenity 
of the existing ground level private open space in terms of qualitative performance is 
considered to be poor because it is fully below the first floor level. Furthermore, the 
amenity of Bedroom 2 in terms of its qualitative performance is also considered to be 
poor because the window serving the room faces an internal blank wall. It has no 
favourable outlook. The proposal extends Bedroom 2 into the under croft space and 
provides a new north-facing window. Although the window will remain below the under 
croft first floor level it is closer to the northern boundary. Its outlook and amenity will 
be significantly improved due to both the aspect and an improved landscaped setting 
provided in the private open space. 

• A reduction in private open space could be considered to be detrimental to the amenity 
of a dwelling, however, the current ground level private open space is more akin to a 
service space because of its enclosed nature. Furthermore, the dwelling has a superior 
area of private open space at first floor level which is directly connected to the 
dwelling’s main living area and has a direct outlook into O’Dea Reserve. As a result, 
the amenity of the dwelling’s private open space is not adversely affected, however, 
its internal amenity is enhanced without any impacts on adjoining residential 
neighbours or the locality generally. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable and or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there 
are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development 
standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 General Residential zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. The relevant objectives of the zone are as follows:  
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community with a variety of housing types.  
• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
• To provide residential development that maintains the character of built and natural 

features in the surrounding area. 
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The proposal involves a small extension to an existing bedroom within Unit 2 and maintains 
the use of the site for multi dwelling housing. The proposed extension occupies an existing 
under croft below Level 1 and does not substantially alter the bulk and scale of the existing 
dwelling and is not highly visible from the public domain being O’Dea Reserve located adjacent 
to the north.  
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Floor Space Ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. The objectives of the standard 
are as follows: 
 
 

• to establish the maximum floor space ratio, 
• to control building density and bulk in relation to the site area in order to achieve the 

desired future character for different areas, 
• to minimise adverse environmental impacts on adjoining properties and the public 

domain. 
 
The appearance and bulk of the dwelling remain largely unchanged as a result of the proposal, 
and  given the bulk of the proposed development is within an existing under croft below Level 
1 of Unit 2, it is not considered to result in any adverse impacts on the local amenity including 
the adjoining O’Dea reserve or the amenity of the site as a whole. 
 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. For the reasons outlined 
above, there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from the floor space ratio 
standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
5(b) Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 
 

The Inner West Local Environment Plan 2022 (IWLEP) was gazetted on the 12th of August 
2022. As per Section 1.8A – Savings provisions, of this plan, as the subject development 
application was made before the commencement of this Plan, the application is to be 
determined as if the IWLEP 2022 had not commenced.  

Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 requires 
consideration of any Environmental Planning Instrument (EPI), and (1)(a)(ii) also requires 
consideration of any EPI that has been subject to public consultation. The subject application 
was lodged on 02 August 2022, on this date, the IWLEP was a draft EPI, which had been 
publicly exhibited and was considered imminent and certain.  

Notwithstanding this, the amended provisions of the draft EPI do not alter the outcome of the 
assessment of the subject application.      

5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of the Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
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Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 

Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes 
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes 
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  Yes 
Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes 
Part 2.13 – Biodiversity Yes 
Part 2.17 – Water Sensitive Urban Design  Yes 
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space No – See Discussion  
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes 
Part 2.24 – Contaminated Land Yes 
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes 
Part 4.2 – Multi Dwelling Housing and Residential Flat 
Buildings  

Yes 

Part 9 – Strategic Context Yes 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 

(i) Landscaping and Open Space (Part 2.18) 
 
Part 2.18 of MDCP 2011 requires consideration to be given to landscaping and open space 
before granting development consent. 
 
The applicant provided a Landscaped Plan drawn by R. Styles and a Statement of 
Environmental Effects as part of the subject development application that seeks to justify that 
the proposal satisfies the private open space controls contained in MDCP 2011 in that: 
 

• The dwelling has a ground level private open space area that complies with the area 
and dimension requirements however it is not directly connected to the main living 
area, which is located at first floor level. The current private open space on the ground 
floor is largely covered by the first-floor and it receives minimal sunlight and, as a result, 
has low amenity.  

• Approximately 30sqm of private open space is provided on Level 1 which is directly 
connected to the main living area and satisfies the dimension and size requirements 
specified by control C20 within Part 2.18 of MDCP 2011. This open space is north-
facing and looks toward O’Dea Reserve. This private open space is unaffected by the 
proposal and therefore the amenity of this area will be maintained. This provision 
exceeds the level of private open space required and while not provided at ground 
level in accordance with control C20, provides a high quality recreation area for the 
dwelling that is accessible from the living area and is consistent with the relevant 
objectives within Part 2.18 of MDCP 2011. 

• The existing site as a whole does not comply with the 45% total landscaped area at 
ground level specified by control C19, and given the landscaped area provided on the 
site is in accordance with the current approval, it is not reasonable for the existing 
development to comply. Notwithstanding, the proposal increases the soft landscaped 
area of the ground floor private open space of Unit 2 by introducing deep soil planter 
boxes as demonstrated in the Landscape Plan (Dwg. No L1) which improves the 
amenity of unit. 

 
While the development does not strictly meet the current private open space and landscape 
area provisions contained in the MDCP 2011, the proposal is considered acceptable given the 
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primary open space area on Level 1 which connects to the main living area is maintained and 
thar the proposal intends to occupy a portion of the ground floor private open space which 
currently has poor amenity so as to increase amenity to the existing Bedroom 2. Overall, the 
private open space and landscaping afforded to the dwelling is considered to provide a high 
level of amenity in the circumstances and is consistent with the relevant objectives within Part 
2.18 of MDCP 2011. 
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 

Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
No submissions were received in response to the initial notification. 
 
5(g)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
The application was referred to any internal sections/officers or any external bodies.  
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are not payable for the proposal.  
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
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9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of Marrickville Local 

Environmental Plan 2011. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the Floor Space Ratio development standard is unnecessary in the circumstance 
of the case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. 
The proposed development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is 
not inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the 
development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2022/0616 
to demolish part of the premises and carry out ground floor alterations and additions to 
a multi dwelling housing development to increase the size of a bedroom at Unit 2 at 
2/43 Ross Street, Camperdown subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 19 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 20 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 21 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 22 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 23 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 24 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 25 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 26 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 27 

 
 
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 28 

Attachment B – Plans of proposed development
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standard
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